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CONTROL PANEL

(FR) PANEL PANNEAU DE COMMANDE (IT) PANNELLO DICONTROLLO

(EN) Functions and function ranking can be changed depending on the model. (FR) Les fonctions et le classement des fonctions peuvent étre
modifiés en fonction du modéle. (IT) Le funzioni e la classificazione delle funzioni possono essere modificate a seconda del modello.

EN

1. On/Off

2. Remote Control

3. Lamp

4. Functions

5.Time

6. Temperature

7/8. Navigation buttons
9. Start/Pause

MAIN FUNCTIONS

FR IT

1. Marche/Arrét 1. On/Off

2. Controéle a distance 2.Remote Control
3.Lampe 3.Lamp

4. Fonctions 4. Funzioni

5. Temps 5.Time

6. Température 6. Temperature

7/ 8. Boutons de navigation 7/8. Pulsanti di navigazione
9. Démarrage/Pause 9. Avvio/Pausa

(FR) FONCTIONS PRINCIPALES (IT) FUNZIONIPRINCIPALI

Symbol Function Description
@ On/Off Press to turn on/off the oven.
I—‘l Remote Control Press the button to activate remote control, after pairing the oven
= with the hOn app (through the application).
. O . Light Press to turn on/off the oven cavity light
Press once to access Manual functions, twice for Everyday cooking
D Functions programs, three times for Cleaning menu, and four times for WIFI
menu.
Press once for cooking duration, twice for the minute minder (available
@ Time in standby mode), three times for delay start. In standby mode are
available the kitchen timer and, by pressing for 3 sec, the Time of day.
Press once to check the cavity temperature, twice to activate the fast-
Temperature . . . . ,
preheating option (only available during the oven's preheat phase).
AN Navigation Press Navigation buttons to scroll between function and to adjust the
N buttons parameters.
D‘ ‘ Start/Pause Press to Start/Pause cooking or to confirm the functions.
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138 Symbole Fonction Description

@ Marche/Arrét Appuyez pour allumer/éteindre le four.
I—_l Controéle a Appuyez sur le bouton pour activer le contrdle a distance, apres avoir
= distance appairé le four a l'application hOn (via I'application).
0 Lumiére Appuyez pour allumer/éteindre la lumiére de la cavité du four.
Appuyez une fois pour accéder aux fonctions manuelles, deux fois
I:I Fonctions pour les programmes Everyday Cooking, trois fois pour le menu de
nettoyage et quatre fois pour le menu WI-FI.
Appuyez une fois pour la durée de cuisson, deux fois pour l'alarme
(disponible en mode veille), trois fois pour le départ différé. En mode
Temps o ‘ . ) .
veille, il est possible d'utiliser la minuterie et, en appuyant pendant 3
secondes, I'neure dujour.
Appuyez une fois pour vérifier la température de la cavité, deux fois
8 Température pour activer 'option de préchauffage rapide (disponible uniguement
pendant la phase de préchauffage du four).
AN Boutons de Appuyez sur les boutons de navigation pour faire défiler entre les
N navigation fonctions et ajuster les parametres.
[>| | Démarrage/ Appuyez pour démarrer/mettre en pause la cuisson ou pour confirmer
Pause les fonctions.

N Simbolo Funzione Descrizione

durante la fase di preriscaldamento del forno).

Pulsanti di
navigazione

Premere i pulsanti di navigazione per scorrere tra le funzioni e per
impostare i parametri.

@ On/Off Premere per accendere/spegnere il forno.
Controllo da Premere il pu\saﬁte pgr attivare il .controllo fja remoto, dopo
— aver effettuato l'accoppiamento tra il forno e I'app hOn (tramite
- remoto
I'applicazione).
0 Lampada Premere per accendere/spegnere la luce della cavita del forno.
Premere una volta per accedere alle funzioni manuali, due volte per i
D Funzioni programmi Everyday Cooking, tre volte per il menu Pulizia e quattro
volte per il menu WIFI.
Premere unavolta perla durata della cottura, due volte peril contaminuti
@ Ora (disponibile in modalita standby), tre volte per la partenza differita.
In modalita standby sono disponibili il timer per cottura e, tenendo
premuto per 3 secondi, l'ora del giorno.
Premere una volta per verificare la temperatura della cavita, due volte
8 Temperatura per attivare l'opzione di preriscaldamento rapido (disponibile solo
/N
A4

AV

Avvio/Pausa

Premere per avvio/pausa della cottura o conferma delle funzioni.
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FIRST USAGE

(FR) PREMIERE UTILISATION (IT) PRIMO UTILIZZO

Set time - Régler le temps - Impostal’ora

d o 8
o)
 PRESS SETE

€] 8
SET
TIME

TOCONHRM

Amperage - Ampérage - Amperaggio *

€] 8
A
SET
AMPERAGE

ﬁ?

CONFIRM

/N

3kW

AMPERAGE-AMPERAGE

13A

(EN)*If present, or discover the post installation instructions on the Full User Manual.(FR)*Si présent, ou consultez les
instructions d'installation dans le manuel d'utilisation complet. (IT)*Se presente; in alternativa consultare le istruzioni post-

installazione nel Manuale d'uso completo

Brightness - Luminosité - Luminosita

€] 8
A
SET
BRIGHTNESS

TOCONHRM

Sound - Son - Suono

_IIIii!iIiIIII‘ _iIIII
SET
SOUND

=
=N

/N

ONHRM

ENS

o

SN

S
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HOW TO USE THE PRODUCT

(FR) COMMENT UTILISER LE PRODUIT (IT) COME UTILIZZARE ILPRODOTTO

SET THE FUNCTION
(FR) DEFINIR LAFONCTION (IT) IMPOSTARE LA FUNZIONE

EN
FR
IT

(EN) Functions and function ranking can be changed depending on the model. (FR) Les fonctions et le classement des fonctions peuvent étre
maodifiés en fonction du modéle. (IT) Le funzioni e la classificazione delle funzioni possono essere modificate a seconda del modello.

A
O DI
%
PRESS
FUNCTION

T °C default
T°Crange
T°C défaut

T°Cintervalle
T°C predefinito

Symbol

Symbole

Simbolo

Shelf Position
Position des
étagéres
Posizione sullo

Program
Programme

Programma

PreHeating

Préchauffage

Preriscalda-

Suggestions
Suggestions

Suggerimenti

Intervallo di T° scaffale mento
190°C .
150-220°C L3 FCo - D @‘(: )
- 200°C . %
NVENTIONAL
- 30-250°C L2/L3 co O n @ @ @
N 175°C L2/L3/La CONVECTION m
i 50-250°C TFAN -
160°C L3
@ . L3+L6 MULTILEVEL m > A
50-250°C
L2+L4+L6
170°C BOTTOM
_ 50-230°C L2 HEATING M @
N 170°C BOTTOM
= 50-230°C L2 HEATING + FAN n >
et 05 "
GRILL -
01-05 L5/L6
05 6levels: L6 x ) ZR 3
01-05 7 levels: L7 SUPER-GRILL . J
6 levels:
200°C L1+L2+L3+L6
b}
@ 150-250°C 7 levels: MULTILEVEL + m _
L1+L3+L5+L7
200°C
\ * %
2 150-250°C L4/L5 GRATIN @
o, 200°C ]
@ 150-250°C L3/L4 AIRFRY
210°C
@ 190-220°C L2/L3 BREAD -
Q - - JOLLY _ _
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T °C default

Symbol ‘ T°Crange Shelf Position Program ‘ PreHeating ‘ Suggestions

300°C

200-300°C L2/L3 PIZZA (¥*%) -

190°C
180-200°C

S

<
190°C

6’ 180-200°C L3/L4 RED MEAT - Q
170°C

_ﬁ 160-180°C L3/L4 FISH - ‘D

000

000

ooo

ooo

ooo

L3/L4 WHITE MEAT -

190°C
180-200°C

- - H20 - +1OO ml

- - PYRO(**+¥) - -

L3/L4 VEG -

¢¢ GENERAL 000 Boo

- } CLEANING ) 000 298

- - WIFI - -

** Use with the door closed./ ** Utilisation avec la porte fermée. / ** Utilizzo a porta chiusa.
*** Depending on the oven model. / *** Selon le modéle de four./ *** A seconda del modello di forno.

(EN) * Tested in accordance with the EN 60350-1 for the purpose of energy consumption declaration and energy class.
(FR) * Testé conformément a la norme EN 60350-1 aux fins de déclaration de consommation d'énergie et de classe
énergétique. (IT) * Testato in conformita con la norma EN 60350-1 ai fini della dichiarazione del consumo energetico e
della classe energetica.

(EN) Theinformation for testinstitutes to facilitate testing of the appliance in accordance with EN 60350-1 are available
in the full UM. (FR) Les informations destinées aux instituts d'essai pour faciliter I'essai de l'appareil conformément a la
norme EN 60350-1 sontdisponibles dans le MU complet. (IT) Leinformazioninecessarie agliistitutidi prova peragevolare
i collaudidell'elettrodomestico ai sensi dellanorma EN 60350-1 sono disponibili nel Manuale d'uso completo energetica.

CHILD LOCK
(FR) SECURITE ENFANT (IT) SICUREZZA BAMBINI

EN This function allows you to lock the screen to prevent any unwanted
use by minors. To activate it, simultaneously press the Lamp and Remote
Control buttons for 3 seconds. An icon with a padlock will appear on the
user interface. In this condition, the oven user interface is locked, and no
changes in settings can be made. To deactivate the child lock, press the
Lamp and Remote Control buttons again for 3 seconds (the icon with the
key will disappear). FR Cette fonction vous permet de verrouiller I'écran
pour empécher toute utilisation non désirée par des mineurs. Pour l'activer,
appuyez simultanément sur les boutons Lampe et Téléecommande pendant 3 secondes. Une icone représentant
une clé apparaitra sur l'interface utilisateur. Dans cette condition, l'interface utilisateur du four est verrouillée et
aucun changement de parametres ne peut étre effectué. Pour désactiver le verrouillage enfant, appuyez a nouveau
sur les boutons Lampe et Télécommande pendant 3 secondes (l'icone avec la clé disparaitra). IT Questa funzione
consente dibloccare lo schermo per impedire qualsiasi uso non desiderato da parte dei minori. Per attivarla, premere
contemporaneamente i pulsanti Lampada e Telecomando per 3 secondi. Verra visualizzata un'icona con una chiave
sull'interfaccia utente. In questa condizione, l'interfaccia utente del forno & bloccata e non & possibile apportare
modifiche alle impostazioni. Per disattivare il blocco bambini, premere nuovamente i pulsanti Lampada e Telecomando

per 3 secondi (I'icona con la chiave scomparira).
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TIME MENU

(FR) MENU TEMPS (IT) MENU TEMPO

DI

SET
DELAY START

CHANGE TEMPERATURE
(FR) CHANGEMENT DE TEMPERATURE (IT) MODIFICA TEMPERATURA

SET
TEMPERATURE

ENS8




EN

FR

CONNECTIVITY

(FR) CONNECTIVITE (IT) CONNETTIVITA

WIRELESS PARAMETERS

Technology ‘ Wi-Fi ‘ Bluetooth

Standard IEEE802.11b/g/n Bluetoothv4.2, BR/EDR, BLE
Frequency Band(s) [MHz] 2401+2483 2402+2480

Maximum Power [mW] 100 10

Preci Probe Model Et180 Wireless Parameters:

Technology ‘ Bluetooth
Standard Bluetoothv4.0, BLE
Frequency Band(s) [MHz] 2400+2480
Maximum Power [mW] 2.5-(4dBm)

PRODUCT INFORMATION FORNETWORKED EQUIPMENT

« Power consumption of the product in networked standby if all wired network ports are
connected and all wireless network ports are activated: 2,0 W

How to activate wireless network port:

Wifimodule switches on as soon as the user press the power on button.

How to deactivate wireless network port:

Wi-fimodule deactivates as soon as the user presses the power off button. The wi-fican also be

deactivated when the ovenis on by selecting "off" in the Wi-fi settings menu.

PARAMETRES SANS FIL

Technologie ‘ Wi-Fi ‘ Bluetooth

Standard IEEE802.11b/g/n Bluetoothv4.2,BR/EDR, BLE
Bande(s) de fréequence [MHZz] 2401+2483 2402+2480

Puissance maximale [mW] 100 10

PreciProbe Model Et180 Paramétres SansFil :

Technology ‘ Bluetooth
Standard Bluetoothv4.0, BLE
Frequency Band(s) [MHz] 2400+2480
Maximum Power [mW] 2.5-(4dBm)

INFORMATIONS SUR LE PRODUIT POUR LES EQUIPEMENTS EN RESEAU

« Laconsommation de courant du produit en veille en réseau si tous les ports de réseau cablés
sont connectés et sitous les ports de réseau sans fil sont activés: 2,0 W

Comment activer le port de réseau sans fil :

Le module Wi-Fis'allume des que I'utilisateur appuie sur le bouton de mise sous tension.

Comment désactiver le port deréseau sansfil :

Le module Wi-Fise désactive dés que I'utilisateur appuie sur le bouton de mise hors tension. Le

Wi-Fipeut également étre désactivé lorsque le four est allumé, en sélectionnant "off" dans le

menu des réglages Wi-Fi.
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IT PARAMETRIWIRELESS

Tecnologia ‘ Wi-Fi ‘ Bluetooth

Standard IEEE802.11b/g/n Bluetoothv4.2, BR/EDR, BLE
Bande di frequenza (MHz) 2401+2483 2402+2480

Potenza massima (mW) 100 10

Preci Probe Model Et180 Parametri Wireless:

Technology ‘ Bluetooth
Standard Bluetoothv4.0, BLE
Frequency Band(s) [MHz] 2400+2480
Maximum Power [mW] 2.5-(4dBm)

INFORMAZIONI SUL PRODOTTO PER LE APPARECCHIATURE COLLEGATEINRETE

« Consumo elettrico del prodotto in standby di rete quando tutte le porte direte cablate sono
connesse e tutte le porte direte wireless sono attivate: 2,0 W

Come attivare la porta direte wireless:

[lmodulo Wi-fi siattiva non appena I'utente preme il pulsante di accensione.

Come disattivare la porta di rete wireless:

Il'modulo Wi-fisidisattiva non appena I'utente preme il pulsante di spegnimento. Il Wi-fi pud

anche essere disattivato conil forno acceso selezionando "Off" nel menu delle impostazioni del

Wi-fi.

WIFIRESET
(FRIREINITIALISATION DU WIFI (IT)RESET WIFI

¢ c] 8
N\
N
CHANGE
STATUS

OVER THE AIR UPDATE (OTA)
(FRIMISE A JOUR PAR LA TECHNOLOGIE « OVER-THE-AIR » (OTA) (ITJAGGIORNAMENTO OVER THE AIR (OTA)

(EN)The ovenis equipped with an over the air (OTA) update function that enables you to effortlessly keep your oven up-
to-date with the latest features. For more information please refer to the Full User Manual.

(FR)Le four est équipé d'une fonction de mise a jour par la technologie « Over-The-Air » (OTA) qui vous permet de
maintenir facilement votre four a jour avec les derniéres fonctionnalités. Pour plus d'informations, veuillez vous référer
au manuel d'utilisation complet.

(IMIl forno & dotato di una funzione di aggiornamento Over The Air (OTA) che ti permette di mantenere il tuo forno
aggiornato con le ultime funzionalita in modo semplice. Per ulteriori informazioni, fare riferimento al manuale utente
completo.

(EN) Hereby, Candy Hoover Group Srl declares that the radio equipment is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/
EU and with the relevant statutory requirements for the UK market. The full text of the declaration of conformity
is available at the following internet address: www.candy-group.com

(FR) Par la présente, Candy Hoover Group Srl déclare que I'équipement radio est conforme ala directive 2014/53/
UE. Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible a l'adresse

Internet suivante : www.candy-group.com

(IT) lIifabbricante, Candy Hoover Group Srl, dichiara che I'apparecchiatura radio &€ conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/
UE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformita UE e disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet:
www.candy-group.com
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HOW TO INTERACT WITH THE APP

(FRICOMMENT INTERAGIR AVEC LAPPLICATION (IT)COME INTERAGIRE CON L'APP

EN Download hOnapp onyour smartphone.
FR Téléchargez I'application hOn sur votre smartphone. . 2 Available on the

¢ App Store

IT Scaricarel'app hOn sullo smartphone.

GETITON

Google Play

NEW USER REGISTRATION
(FRINSCRIPTION D'UN NOUVEL UTILISATEUR (ITINUOVA REGISTRAZIONE UTENTE

[ 1 (2]

h h

Do you already have a thousand passwords?
Register with your social accounts

and log in in the easiest and fastest way.
Welcome!

Sign in to enter in your home page G SIGN UP WITH GOOGLE

REGISTER
f SIGN UP WITH FACEBOOK

No information relating to you will be shared

and we will not post anything from you

Are you new to hOn?
or

Click below to learn about our

products 4 SIGN UPWITH EMAIL
® TRY DEMO Already registered? LOGIN
EN Click on " Register” EN You can register through
FR Cliguez sur "S'inscrire” social accounts or sign up
IT Fare clic su "Registrati” with your personal e-mail

FR Vous pouvez vous
inscrire par le biais de vos
comptes sociaux ou avec
votre adresse électronique
personnelle

IT E possibile registrarsi
tramite account social
oiscriversiconil proprio
indirizzo e-mail personale
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QUICK PAIR ENROLLMENT

(FR) APPAIRAGE RAPIDE (IT) REGISTRAZIONE ACCOPPIAMENTO RAPIDO

= Hello USERNAME =

o I8

YOUR APPLIANCES

hon +
Virtual Wine Bank
second row
Add appliance
2bottles thereisa
second row
YOUR WIDGETS @&

Loremipsum  Scan to Care
dolorsit est

YOUR NEWS

H-_

How to live sustain:

‘What functions do smart

home and reduce w|

appliances have?

Allow your location
permission

To enhance your experience, please allow
location permission to hOn app in the next

step.

&« CONTINUE

Select your appliance
category

Q) searchyour appliance

=
i,

Washing machine

(E

Washer dryer

@

Tumble dryer

C¥

Dishwasher
57 Air conditionair

B Air purifier

g1}

Air scanner

EN Select "Add appliance”
FR Sélectionnez "Ajouter un
appareil”

IT Selezionare "Aggiungi
elettrodomestico”

EN Allow yourlocation
permission

FR Autorisez votre
localisation

IT Consentire l'autorizzazione
alla propria posizione

EN 12

EN Select oven from the
appliance category

FR Sélectionnez le four dans
la catégorie des appareils

IT Selezionare il forno dalla
categoria elettrodomestici




°9

Appliance connection @

Turn OFF and then ON
your appliance

In case you can't switch OFF your appliance,
unplug (for at least 10 seconds) and then

N

plugits power supply.

OK,IDIDIT

Appliance connection

Searching your appliance

Don't turn off your Bluetooth. hOn app is looking
for your appliance...

00:00:40

® Stay close to your appliance in order to
correctly capture the signal.

Appliance connection

@
©

Searching your appliance

Don't turn off your Bluetooth.

E Oven il (O]
New appliance ' @]
l.;l, Long appliance name to... .l (@]

CONNECT

PRODUCT NOT FOUND

EN Turn on your appliance; if
itis already on, turn it off and
on again

FR Allumez votre appareil ; s'il
est déja allumé, éteignez-le
etrallumez-le

IT Accendere il proprio elet-
trodomestico; se e gia acce-
so, spegnerlo e riaccenderlo

EN After turning on, the hOn
app will start searching for
your home appliance.

The WiFiicon on your display
will start blinking

FR Lorsqu'il aura éte allume,
I'application hOn commence-
ra a rechercher votre appareil
électroménager. L'icbne
Wi-Fise met a clignoter sur
votre écran

IT Dopo l'accensione, I'app
hOninizia a cercare l'elettro-
domestico. Licona WiFi sul
display inizia a lampeggiare

EN 13

EN Select your home ap-
pliance, tap on “connect” and
wait a few seconds

FR Sélectionnez votre
appareil ménager, appuyez
sur “connecter” et attendez
quelgues secondes

IT Selezionare il proprio
elettrodomestico, toccare
"Connetti” e attendere qual-
che secondo




Appliance connection

°@

Searching your appliance

Don't turn off your Bluetooth.

New appliance F O
L Long appliance name to... il (@]

0} Stay close to your appliance in order to
correctly capture the signal.

Appliance connection @

Your appliance has been
correctly identified!

Brand Hoover
Model 31008486-7888-1824
Serial number 12345678-1234-1234

Is this your appliance?

YESIT'SMY OVEN

NOIT'SNOT

EN Select your home ap-
pliance, tap on “connect”and
wait a few seconds

FR Sélectionnez votre
appareil ménager, appuyez
sur "connecter” et attendez
guelques secondes

IT Selezionare il proprio
elettrodomestico, toccare
"Connetti” e attendere qual-
che secondo

EN Your Oven will be found
and you can control it throu-
ghhOn.

The WiFiicon on your display
will stop blinking

FR Votre four sera détecté

et vous pourrez le controler
par le biais de hOn. L'icéne
Wi-Fi cesse alors de clignoter
alecran

IT Il forno viene trovato e pud
essere controllarlo tramite
hOn. Licona WiFi sul display
smette dilampeggiare
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